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before that or the month before that month, whetiher there has been any effective work done by these mobile police patrols. Has the Government any report?

Shri G. B. Pant: So far as the figures are concerned, they are the result of what the male factors and not what the mobile bands do. But, 110 far as I am aware, there has been some improvement. The population of Delhi is increasing every day and, we have to take account of the circumstances in which the police has to function.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Is it a fact that in 3 months there have been 14 murders and there is a general increase of crime in Delhi? What positive steps have been taken, apart from this mobile police patrolling, to check this? ...

Shri G. B. Pant: I do not know whether there has been any increase in crime. I do not quite accept that statement. But the police are vigilant and some other steps are being taken so that the Superintendent of Police may go in the night and see how the patrols and otheres are functioning and also visit the police stations to see If everything is going on well.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wanted to know what additional measures are being taken. The Hon. Minister said that the Police Superintendent himself goes out at night.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: How many mobile patrols are operating In Delhi?
Are they all equipped with wireless vans which communicate with the Central Control Room?

Shri G. B. Pant: I assume that they are but I am not in a position to make a definite statement.

Shri Raghunath Singh: Sir, 982 is an important question-Unidentified plane over Indian territory near Goa.
I request it may be replied to.

Shri D. C. Sharma: It is a very im-JIOrtant question.

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. Minister Is willing that question may be answered.
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The MinJster of Defenee (Shrt KrIshna Menon): (a) No, Sir.

(b) No such planes have been seen flying over Indian territory since the third week of January, 1880.

(c) Such measures as are possible are taken and vigilance is maintained.
It is not in the public intereit to state the measures adopted or contemplated.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Fire In the Survey of 1ndJa, Debra
Dan

+
rDr. Ram Subhag Singh:

S N Q I Shri S. C. Samanta:
. . . -< Shri Sullodh Hansda:

No.9. I Shri B. C. Majhl:
l Shri Bhakt Darshau:

Will the Minister of SclelltUlc Be-March and CultUral Affairs be pleased to state:

<a) whether the Committee appointed to inquire into the fires in tru.
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Survey of India, Dehra Dun has submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are the chief features of tha t report; and

(c) whether the Committee has recommended that those arsons were
.. used to hide account discrepancies?

The Minister of Sclentlftc Researeh aad Cultural Mairs (Shrl HnmayaD
][ablr): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table
01. the House. [See Appendix III, It,IUlexure No. 54J

(c) The Committee came to the conclusion that the fires were not due to electrical short circuiting, or auto­
combustion or other accidental causes.
There is thUs a presumption of arson, but this can be known definitely only
.... hen the Police have submitted their
report. "'" . ..;

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: By what time is the final report of the police expected?

8hrl HnmayaD Kablr: I cannot say when the police will submit the report. We have asked for the report as soon as possible.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: What is the estimated value of the photographic equipment and survey instrumenta
.... hich have been lost in these two
fires!

Shrl Hnmayun Kablr: The items affected were mainly papers, stationery article. oftlce furnlture, paper plata, prlntlnl paper, etc. and the book value of the total loss is Rs. 5.67 1akhs including the value of 1he building and the electrical installations. This valuation does not take into account the depreciation,
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8hrl Humayun Kablr: The hon.
Member has given me information and I shall certainly follow it up.

8hri S. C, Mamanta: How many employees had already been suspended? It is also a fact that ~Qllle "M were not in charge of that department had been suspended?

Shri HumaYIll1 Kabir: A departmental enquiry was held and ei&bt members of the staff have been placed under suspension pending completion of investigations into the cause of the two fires.

Shrlmatl Da Palcboudhuri: From the statement I find that the existing fire' arrangements are of little value anti that the security guards are physically unfit-that is the finding of the committee. Considering the fact that this office contains such valuable documents, how this not discovered before or not known to the Government before?

Shri Humayun Kablr: The Government certainly did not know all this before. If they had known these things would not have taken place.
Steps are being taken as soon as these matters are discovered.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that after the second fire military guard was posted? May I know why, after the first fire, it was not posted?

Shrl Humayun Kablr: The first fire took place on the 6th of June and it was probably not certain whether it was an accident or not, But when on the 10th of June there was another fire, the possibility of accident was ruled out and necessary steps were taken.

Shrl Kamal Singh: It is mentioned here in the statement that the stores have been kept in a haphazard manner and the persons In charge of stores were not very adept in keeping the papers and documents. In view of the fact that this buildin, has been in existence for a long 1!Ime and the stores have been kept there,
<nce probably, 1920, how is it that it came to the notice of the Government for the first time now that the papers were kept in this manner? Why were not timely steps taken to keep them in a proper manner?

8hri Humayun Kablr: I cannot &DII-wer for what happened %0 years ago.
~":Soon as this was brought to our ifi!I(ice, two enquiries have already
~ held since the fire took place.
There was a departmental enquiry by the Surveyor General and I appointed a special committee consisting of the Joint Secretary in my Ministry, the Fin Adviser to the Defence Ministry, the :Executive Engineer of Dehra Dun division and a representative of the Chief Inspector of Explosives of India to go into the whole question. Further, we have also taken action to appoint a review committee to go into the whole matter and for this we have asked for help under the Colombo Plan for the service of the Director General of Ordnance Surveys of the United Kingdom.

8hrl S.dhan Gupta: May I kncnr whether any discrepancy in accounts was detected either before or after the two fires and if so what is the amount of discrepancy so detected?

Shri Humayun Kabil': The court of enquiry set up by the Surveyor General establishes that there was unaccounted excess of various types of paper but the exact amount cannot be given since the paper has been burnt.

8hrl Yadav Narayan Jadhav: From the recommendations of the committee it appears that many of the members of the security guard are physically unfit. May I know what Ia the number of the guards and how man of them are physically unfit?

Shrl Hamayun Kablr: I uk for notice to answer that question. We have asked for the proper medical examination of every one of the guards. Four of them are undergoiDl' a course of training at the Fire Figh ....
ing Training Centre of the Ministry of Defence.
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Shri Humayun Kabil': I do not bcnr where the hon. Member got the figure of a crore. I have certainly not received it from the committee. The figure that has been given to me is that the total loss is Rs. 5.67 1akhs according to the book ftlue. I think the real value will be much less because a good deal of the photographic plate!
were out of date and therefore, if depreciation is allowed on them, the amount will be less t>han the amount I have given.

Shri S. M. BaDerjee: I want to kncnr whether there is stock-taking every year and whether it is a fact that at the last stock-taking severe discrepancies were found and this fir .....
meant to square it up?

81ari Humayun Kabil': I have aiready answered that. I have said that the Surveyor General had established that there was unaccounted excess. That was as a result of stock-taking.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a filet that tanks which are part and parcel of the fire fighting equipment were not repaired tor a longtime and the CPWD was delaying it?

Shrl Hama".. Kablr:
sometimes delays. But

There U8

now, as I
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have said, we are taking action and four water tanks of 15000 gallons capacity and two water tanks of 10000 gallona capacity are going to be constructed in 17 Eastern Canal Road. I have taken up with the CPWD the
,eneral question of expediting the construction programme of the Survey of India.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES­
TIONS

Raw Materials for Rourkela

-.,5. Sbrtmatl Ma1lda Ahmed: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fael be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that produc­
¥On is hampered in Rourke!a Steel Plant for want of raw materials; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to remove thia handicap?

The MinIster of Steel, Mines IUItl Fael (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). Production has not suffered on account of raw materials except that lately there has been some paucity 01 coking coal and the coke oven batteries were not working to their optimum capacity. Every effort is being made to build up sufficient stocks of coal and ensure continuous ftow of iron ore.

LA.F. Liberator Plane

-.". Shrl P. K. Deo: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether an I.A.F. Liberator plane located 100 fishermen in 23 canoes helplessly drifting in the sea off Rameshwaram island in the third week of May last;

(b) what steps were taken to res­
rue them; and

(c) how many were reBcued?

The Minister of Defence (Shrl KrlsIma Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The aircraft sent the position of the drifting canoes, on wireless, to the

Directorate of Fisheries, Madras, who made rescue arrangements.

(c) All, numbering about 106.

Lapse of Lite Insurance Policies

-9'78. Shrl Anlradh Sinha: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to
.tate:

(a) whether it is a :fact that a large number of Life Insurance policies booked by the L.r.C. since 1956 have lapsed;

(b) if so, the percentage of pollet. lapsed;

(c) the causes thereof; and

(d) the steps, if any. taken to imprOVe the situation?

The Deputy MbUster of Finance (Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Chureha and Kotma Minea

r Shrl Subodh 1JauscIa:
-"9. -< Shri R. C. Majhi:

L Shri Nek Ram Nert:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the project reports regarding the Churcha and Kotma Coal Mines have been considered by the National Coal Development Corporation;

(b) whether these have been accepted by Government; and

(c) what is the total estimated cost of expenditure on these projects?

The Minister of Steel, MInes u:l Fael (Sardar SWlU'lUl Sin&,h): (a) The project report for Churcha awaits the completion of detailed prospecting in the area.

The National Coal Development Corporation have decided not to go forward with the Kotma project as the coal would be of inferior quality (Grade ll) and the demand for it may not be su1l'lcient. The matter will be

